Loan notes 3.60% 43,295 - - - 43,295
Unsecured bank loans 1.94% 27,544 27,544 - - -
Government loans 4.43% 2,914 - - - 2,914
Finance lease liabilities 4.89% 87 37 30 20 -

Market risk sensitivity analysis
Interest rate risk
During 2013 the Group’s net borrowings were predominantly at fixed interest rates, consequently the income statement is not particularly sensitive
to a small change in interest rates. The Group has estimated the impact on the income statement of a 1% increase in market interest rates, from
the average rates applicable during 2013. There is no significant difference between the amount recharged to the income statement and equity in
the year.

Profit
before tax

£’000

2013
Interest rate sensitivity (229)

2012
Interest rate sensitivity (389)

Currency risks
The Group has estimated the impact on the income statement and equity of a 10% and 25% strengthening or weakening of average actual and
transactional currency rates applicable during the year and a 10% and 25% change in the foreign exchange rates applicable for valuing foreign
exchange derivative instruments.

Profit Profit Profit Profit
before before before before

tax Equity tax Equity tax Equity tax Equity
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

2013
Transaction 7,089 7,089 (7,089) (7,089) 17,723 17,723 (17,723) (17,723)
P&L translation 1,680 2,831 (1,680) (2,831) 4,199 7,078 (4,199) (7,078)
Foreign exchange derivatives (11,577) (11,577) 9,581 9,581 (34,294) (34,294) 21,208 21,208

Total foreign exchange (2,808) (1,657) 812 (339) (12,372) (9,493) (714) (3,593)

2012
Transaction 6,343 6,343 (6,343) (6,343) 15,858 15,858 (15,858) (15,858)
P&L translation 1,866 1,857 (1,866) (1,857) 4,665 4,643 (4,665) (4,643)
Foreign exchange derivatives (8,125) (8,125) 8,953 8,953 (22,261) (22,261) 17,723 17,723

Total foreign exchange 84 75 744 753 (1,738) (1,760) (2,800) (2,778)

25% weakening25% strengthening10% weakening10% strengthening

1% change

24 Government grants and loans

The Group through its Canadian subsidiaries Ultra Electronics Tactical Communication Systems (UETCS) and Ultra Electronics Maritime Systems
(UEMS) participates in three Canadian programmes that provide government support in relation to the development of certain of its products.

Under the Strategic Aerospace and Defence Initiative (SADI), the Canadian Federal Government provides a long-term funding arrangement in respect
of certain eligible research and development project costs. Under this arrangement, up to $32m will be provided to UETCS and reimbursed at

[…]

scheme from finance costs to administration expenses. There is no change to the net pension liability or to net assets as a result of the change. The
comparative profit and loss account has been restated for the year ended 31 December 2012; the effect of adopting IAS 19 (revised 2011) is to
reduce previously reported profit before tax by £3.0m. Subsequent to the adoption of IAS19 (revised 2011), the Group has also elected to disclose
the finance expense on the net defined benefit pension liability as a specific adjusting item within the calculation of underlying profit before tax as
set out in note 2. Consequently, the comparative figure has been restated for the year ended 31 December 2012 and previously reported underlying
profit before tax has increased by £0.9m.

112 Ultra Electronics Holdings plc
Notes to accounts – Group (continued)

Ultra Electronics Holdings plc 113
Notes to accounts – Group (continued)

1.
 In

tr
od

uc
tio

n
2.

 S
tr

at
eg

ic
 r

ep
or

t
3.

 G
ov

er
na

nc
e

4.
 G

ro
up

 fi
na

nc
ia

ls
5.

 C
om

pa
ny

 fi
na

nc
ia

ls
6.

 F
iv

e-
ye

ar
 r

ev
ie

w

36 Prior period restatement (continued)

The impact on the income statement is set out in the table below:

As Adjusting As
reported item restated

£’000 £’000 £’000

Operating profit 88,671 (400) 88,271
Investment revenue 1,583 - 1,583
Finance costs (7,448) (2,588) (10,036)

Profit before tax 82,806 (2,988) 79,818

Tax (19,240) 688 (18,552)

Profit after tax 63,566 (2,300) 61,266

Profit attributable to owners of the company 63,257 (2,300) 60,957

EPS – basic 91.5p (3.4)p 88.1p
EPS – diluted 91.2p (3.3)p 87.9p

The impact on the statement of comprehensive income is set out in the table below:

As Adjusting As
reported item restated

£’000 £’000 £’000

Profit for the period 63,566 (2,300) 61,266
Other comprehensive income for the period (14,889) 2,300 (12,589)

Total comprehensive income for the period 48,677 - 48,677

Attributable to owners of the company 48,368 - 48,368

The impact on underlying results (see note 2 and 12) is set out in the table below:

As Adjusting As
reported item restated

£’000 £’000 £’000

Underlying operating profit 122,244 (400) 121,844

Underlying profit before tax 115,566 936 116,502

Underlying EPS – basic 124.5p 1.0p 125.5p
Underlying EPS – diluted 124.1p 1.0p 125.1p

37 Subsidiaries

The Company owns either directly or indirectly 100% of the ordinary share capital of the following principal subsidiary undertakings:

Place of registration
Name or incorporation

Ultra Electronics Limited England and Wales
Ultra Electronics USA Group Inc. USA
Ultra Electronics Canada Inc. Canada

The principal activity of the subsidiary undertakings is the design, development and manufacture of electronic systems for the international
defence and aerospace markets. A full list of subsidiary undertakings will be annexed to the Company’s next Annual Return filed with the